

No. 21-1678

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

TYRONE HENDERSON, SR., GEORGE O. HARRISON, JR., AND ROBERT MCBRIDE, ON  
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,*

v.

THE SOURCE FOR PUBLIC DATA, L.P., D/B/A PUBLICDATA.COM; SHADOWSOFT,  
INC.; HARLINGTON-STRAKER STUDIO, INC.; AND DALE BRUCE STRINGFELLOW,

*DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
Virginia at Richmond, Case No. 3:20-cv-00294-HEH  
The Honorable Henry E. Hudson

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW AND THE NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING  
ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPEAL  
FOR REVERSAL**

---

*Counsel Listed on the Following Page*

---

---

---

Jon Greenbaum  
David Brody  
Noah Baron  
Adonne Washington  
**LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW**  
1500 K Street N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202.662.8600  
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org  
dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org  
nbaron@lawyerscommittee.org  
awashington@lawyerscommittee.org

D. Scott Chang  
Morgan Williams  
**NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING  
ALLIANCE**  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue  
N.W. Suite 650  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202.898.1661  
schang@nationalfairhousing.org  
mwilliams@nationalfairhousing.org

Zarema A. Jaramillo  
Joshua E. Morris  
**LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP**  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
202.753.3800  
zjaramillo@lowenstein.com  
jmorris@lowenstein.com

Mary J. Hildebrand  
Sydney J. Kaplan  
**LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP**  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
212.262.6700  
mhildebrand@lowenstein.com  
skaplan@lowenstein.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO PRECEDENT, CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, AND THE STATUTE.....	6
A. There Is No § 230 Immunity Where, As Here, The Content In Question Was Not “Provided By” A Third Party .....	8
B. Section 230 Was Never Intended To Immunize Actors That Participate In The Unlawful Activity .....	10
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek To Hold Defendants Liable In Their Capacity As A Publisher Or Speaker Of Another’s Content .....	13
II. AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION COULD IMPERIL THE ENFORCEMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS.....	15
A. The District Court’s Decision Threatens Enforcement Of The Voting Rights Act And Ku Klux Klan Act .....	16
B. The District Court’s Decision Threatens The Enforcement Of Public Accommodations Laws.....	19
C. The District Court’s Decision Threatens Enforcement Of The Fair Housing Act, Equal Credit Opportunity Act, And Title VII .....	22
D. The District Court’s Decision Threatens Enforcement Of Title IX.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 27
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 1 F.4th 280 (4th Cir. 2021), <i>as amended</i> (June 23, 2021) .....	1
<i>Chi. Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc.</i> <i>v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Dept. of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , FHEO No. 01-18-0323-8 (Mar. 28, 2019).....	22
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15, 21, 26
<i>Dumpson v. Ade</i> , No. 18-1011, 2019 WL 3767171 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 2019).....	2, 21
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 489 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	passim
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	25, 26

<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2761 (2020).....	17
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 497 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>F.T.C. v. Accusearch, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019).....	12
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 961 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>Israel v. W. Va. Secondary Sch. Activities Comm’n</i> , 388 S.E.2d 480 (W.Va. 1989).....	19
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Jones v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. CV-RDB-20-1963, 2020 WL 6263412 (D. Md. Oct. 23, 2020) .....	6
<i>Lemmon v. Snap, Inc.</i> , 995 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 15, 21, 26
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	1
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	5
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	2, 16, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl</i> , No. 20-CIV.-8668-VM, 2021 WL 4254802 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2021).....	11, 17, 24
<i>Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02689 (S.D.N.Y., Mar. 27, 2018).....	3, 23

<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 544 (E.D. Va. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Opiotennione v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-07185-JSC, 2020 WL 5877667 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2020).....	2
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	16
<i>Russell v. Implode-Explode Heavy Indus. Inc.</i> , No. DKC-08-2468, 2013 WL 5276557 (D. Md. Sept. 18, 2013).....	11
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	5
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11

## STATUTES

Bella Evangelista and Tony Hunter Panic Defense Prohibition and Hate Crimes Response Amendment Act of 2020, D.C. Law 23-283.....	19
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title II, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	16, 22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601(2)(a) .....	19
Communications Decency Act § 230, 47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	passim
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1691 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16, 22
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	passim
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 22

Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1985, 1986.....	15, 16, 17, 18
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.2(a) .....	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.050 .....	19
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	16, 24, 25, 26
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. §§ 10301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	15, 16, 17, 18
W. Va. Code § 5-11-9(6)(B) .....	19

## **RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	29
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	29

## **REGULATIONS**

85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (May 19, 2020) (to be codified at 34 C.F.R. pt. 106) .....	25
--	----

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ava Kofman & Ariana Tobin, <i>Facebook Ads Can Still Discriminate Against Women and Older Workers, Despite a Civil Rights Settlement</i> , ProPublica (Dec. 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/facebook-ads-can-still-discriminate-against-women-and-older-workers-despite-a-civil-rights-settlement">https://www.propublica.org/article/ facebook-ads-can-still- discriminate-against-women-and-older-workers-despite-a-civil- rights-settlement</a> .....	23
David Batty, <i>Harassment fears as students post extreme pornography in online lectures</i> , The Guardian (Apr. 22, 2020), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/education/2020/apr/22/students-zoombomb-online-lectures-with-extreme-pornography">https://www.theguardian.com/education/2020/apr/22/students- zoombomb-online-lectures-with-extreme-pornography</a> .....	24



David Brody & Sean Bickford, <i>Discriminatory Denial of Service: Applying State Public Accommodations Laws to Online Commerce</i> , Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law (Jan. 2020) <a href="https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Online-Public-Accommodations-Report.pdf">https://lawyerscommittee.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Online-Public-Accommodations-Report.pdf</a> .....	2, 19
Joshua Rhett Miller, <i>Texas high school student made sexual advances during Zoom class</i> , NY Post (Aug. 20, 2020), <a href="https://nypost.com/2020/08/20/texas-student-made-sexual-advances-at-teacher-during-zoom-class/">https://nypost.com/2020/08/20/texas-student-made-sexual-advances-at-teacher-during-zoom-class/</a> .....	24
Natalie Johnson, <i>Racist incident during UNC law class raises questions about diversity and inclusion</i> , Daily Tarheel (Mar. 15, 2021), <a href="https://www.dailytarheel.com/article/2021/03/university-law-school-racism">https://www.dailytarheel.com/article/2021/03/university-law-school-racism</a> .....	25
